

No. 22358

United States
Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

AUG 20 1968

RONALD LEE MEYER,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

*Upon Appeal from the Judgment of the United States
District Court for the District of Oregon*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

FILED

AUG 26 1968

SIDNEY I. LEZAK

United States Attorney

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

CHARLES H. TURNER

Assistant United States Attorney

506 U.S. Courthouse, P. O. Box 71

Portland, Oregon 97207

Attorneys for Appellee

INDEX

	Page
SUBJECT INDEX	i
LIST OF AUTHORITIES CITED	iii
CASES CITED	iii
STATUTES CITED	iv
RULES CITED	v
RULES INVOLVED	vi
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Ruling Of The Trial Court Permitting FBI Agent Max Taylor to Remain at Govern- ment Counsel Table Throughout the Trial Was Not Error Being Within The Sound Dis- cretion Of The Court	15
II. The Trial Court's Comments With Respect To The Admissibility Of Documents Offered Under The Business Records Act In No Way Deprived Defendant Of A Fair Trial	16
III. No Error Was Committed In Admitting Rec- ords Proffered Under The Business Records Act	18
IV. The Showing Of Photographs To Prospect- ive Witnesses For Purposes Of Identification Was Neither Prejudicial Nor Improperly Suggestive	18

INDEX (Contd.)

	Page
V. The Statements Of The Defendant Campbell To A Third Person During The Course Of The Conspiracy Were Properly Admitted Against The Defendant Meyer	20
VI. There Was No Impropriety In Defendant's Arrest Or The Subsequent Search Of His Car	23
VII. Trial Court's Refusal To Give Defendant's Requested Instruction On The Issue Of Guilty Knowledge Was Not Error, A Similar And More Favorable Instruction On The Same Issue Having Been Given	26
CONCLUSION	30

LIST OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES CITED

	Page
Aguilar v. Texas, 378 U.S. 108 (1964)	25
Dancy v. U.S., 390 F.2d 370, 371 N. 1 (5th Cir., 1968)	15
Fuentes v. U.S., 283 F.2d 537, 539 (9th Cir., 1960)	23
Giordenello v. U.S., 357 U.S. 480 (1958)	24, 25
Glasser v. U.S., 315 U.S. 60, 80 (1942)	24
Hansberry v. U.S., 295 F.2d 800, 801 (9th Cir., 1961)	17
Hitchman Coal & Coke Co. v. Mitchell, 245 U.S. 229, 249 (1917)	23
Johnston v. U.S., 260 F.2d 345, 347 (10th Cir., 1958), cert. den. 360 U.S. 935	15
Laird v. U.S., 252 F.2d 121 (4th Cir., 1958)	15
Minor v. U.S., 375 F.2d 170, 172 (8th Cir., 1967), Cert. den. 389 U.S. 882	17
Neely v. Eby Const. Co., 386 U.S. 317, 330 (1967), rehearing den. 386 U.S. 1027	29
Portomene v. U.S., 221 F.2d 582 (5th Cir., 1955)	15
Powell v. U.S., 208 F.2d 618, 619 (6th Cir., 1953), cert. den. 347 U.S. 961	15
Schoppel v. U.S., 270 F.2d 413, 416-417 (4th Cir., 1959)	15
Simmons v. U.S., 390 U.S. 377, 384 (1968)	19, 20

CASES CITED (Contd.)

	Page
U.S. v. Cushman, 136 F.2d 815, 817 (9th Cir., 1943)	28
U.S. v. Greenberg, 268 F.2d 120, 123-124 (2nd Cir., 1959)	17
U.S. v. Jones, 374 F.2d 414, 418 (2nd Cir., 1967), cert. den. 389 U.S. 835	23
U.S. v. Marson F.2d (4th Cir., 1968)	19
U.S. v. McCarthy, 297 F.2d 183, 184 (7th Cir., 1961), cert. den. 369 U.S. 850	17
U.S. v. Miller, 316 F.2d 81 (6th Cir., 1963), cert. den. 375 U.S. 935	17
U.S. v. Millpax, 313 F.2d 152, 156-157 (7th Cir., 1963), cert. den. 373 U.S. 903	17
U.S. v. Olweiss, 138 F.2d 798, 800 (2nd Cir., 1943), cert. den. 321 U.S. 744	23
U.S. v. Smith, 343 F.2d 847, 849 (6th Cir., 1965), cert. den. 382 U.S. 824	23
U.S. v. Ventresca, 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	25
White v. U.S., 394 F.2d 49, 54 (9th Cir., 1968)	21, 24

STATUTES CITED

	Page
Title 18, U.S.C., § 2313	2, 11, 24
Title 18, U.S.C., §§ 4208(c) and 4208(b)	2
Title 28, U.S.C., § 1732	16, 18

RULES CITED

	Page
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 28 ..	28
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:	
Rule 30	28
Rule 41	25
Rule 52(b)	17
Revised Rules for the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 40	28
Rules of United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Rule 5	28
Former Rules of United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Rules 18 and 19	28
